(down 8.7% from 2019). The three largest primary sources for Ireland's energy in 2020 were oil (45%), gas (34%), and
renewables (13%).

Oil continues to be the dominant energy source, almost as large as natural gas and renewable energy combined. In total,
fossil fuels (oil, gas, coal, and peat) accounted for 86% (11,439 ktoe) of Ireland's primary energy supply in 2020.

Ireland's use of oil for primary supply fell by 16.5% in 2020 (7,194 ktoe to 6010 ktoe), but remained practically constant for
natural gas (4,571 ktoe to 4,564 ktoe). The year-on-year consumption of coal increased by 15.6% (387 ktoe to 448 ktoe), but
fell by 33.6% for peat (629 ktoe to 418 ktoe).

Renewable energy for primary supply was 1,778 ktoe in 2020, up from 1,633 ktoe in 2019. The share of renewable energy
in Ireland's primary supply has increased from 2.3% to 13.3% since 2005, just under a factor of 6 increase.

The following sections of this report provide further sector and mode break-outs to add more insights.

4 ‘Wastes (Non-Renewable)’ in the graph represents energy from non-renewable wastes.

ENERGY IN IRELAND 2021 Report

33

Table 9:  Growth rates, quantities and shares of primary energy fuels

2020 2005 2019-2020 2015-2020 2005-2020

Quantity
(ktoe) Share (%) Quantity

(ktoe) Share (%)
Absolute
change
(ktoe)

Overall
change

(%)

Overall
change

(%)

Average
annual
change

(%)

Overall
change

(%)

Average
annual
change

(%)

Oil 6,010 45% 9,134 58% -1,185 -16.5% -9.7% -2.0% -34.2% -2.8%
Gas 4,564 34% 3,503 22% -7 -0.2% 21.1% 3.9% 30.3% 1.8%
Renewables 1,778 13% 370 2% 145 8.9% 56.3% 9.3% 379.9% 11.0%
Coal 448 3% 1,882 12% 60 15.6% -69.5% -21.1% -76.2% -9.1%
Peat 418 3% 791 5% -212 -33.6% -45.5% -11.4% -47.2% -4.2%
Wastes Non-
Renewable 147 1% 0 0% 1 1.0% 113.3% 16.4% - -

Net Electricity
Imports -13 0% 176 1% -68 -123.6% -122.6% -174.2% -107.4% -184.1%

Total 13,350 100% 15,857 100% -1,265 -8.7% -4.1% -0.8% -15.8% -1.1%

Demand for fossil fuels fell by 10.5% in 2020, largely driven by reduced oil
consumption in the transport sector, due to public health travel restrictions.

ENERGY IN IRELAND 2021 Report

34

3.2 Primary energy supply by sector
Figure 17 shows how Ireland’s primary energy supply ultimately services the energy needs of different sectors of the
economy. Where primary energy is used directly by end-users in a particular sector then allocation is straightforward, for
example, the use of natural gas in the residential sector. Where fuels undergo a transformation process before final use by
an end-user then the full primary energy required to satisfy that final use is allocated to the sector. For example, for the